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HIGHLIGHTS 

Pigs 

Canadian pig inventories increased 1 % at July 1. 1991 
compared to a year ago. Sow numbers increased 1%. 

Cattle 

Cattle and calf inventories in Canada at July 1, 1991 have 
increased 1% from a year ago. This is the fourlh consecutive year 
that catlie numbers have increased from the previous year. 

The beef breeding herd continues to rebuild with beef cows up 
3% and beef heiters for breeding up 4%. 

Sheep 

Sheep and lamb numbers in Canada at July 1, 1991 are up 3% 
compared to a year ago. 

PIGS. JULY 1, 1991 

Total Pig Numbers Up 1% 

Total pig numbers for Canada at July 1 1991 are estimated at 
10,440,500, up 1% from July 1 1990 at 10,370,000. In the East, 
numbers remained constant and in the West increased by 2%. 

Sows for Breeding and Bred GlIts Up 1% 

The number of sows for breeding and bred guts is estimated at 
1,044.100, up 1% from July 1,1990 at 1,037,600. Sow numbers 
showed no change in the East and a 2% increase in the West. 

1' 

Prix: Canada: 16,50 $ i'exemplaire, 66 $ par année 
Etats-Unis: 19,75 $ US 'exemplaire, 79 $ Urpran'r*e 	 - 
Autres pays: 23,00 $ US l'exemplaire, 92 $ 	3ahnée 	6TATISTIQUE CAN

CANADA 

RAPPORT SUR LE BETAIL 	 I 
SEP 30 ]1 

FAITSSAILLANTS 	

I

R LTRA( 
BIELIOTHEC Porcs  

Los inventaires canadiens des es porcs ont augmenté do 1% au 
premier juillet 1991. Los truies ont connu une augmentation do 1%. 

Bovins 

Les inventaires des bovins et veaux du or  juillet 1991 ont augmente 
de 1% par rapport a ceux do 'an dernier. II s'agit do Ia quatiieme hausse 
annuelle du nombre de bestiaux. 

Le troupeau reproducteur de boeuf prend do l'expansion, Is nombre 
do vaches de boucherie ayant connu une hausse de 3% et le nombre do 
génisses de boucherie pour Ia reproduction ayant connu une hausse do 
4%. 

Moutons 

Le nombre de moutons et d'agneaux. au Canada, au 1er  juillet 1991, 
a connu une augmentation de 3% par rapport a il y a un an. 

PORCS, ir  JUILLET 1991 

Ensemble des porcs, hausse de 1% 

Selon les estimatIons, Is nombre total de porcs au Canada au 
juillet 1991 éiait de 10,440,500 soit 1% de plus qu'au i 	julllet 1990, a 
10,370,000. LEst ares é le memo tandis que Quest a augmente do 2%. 

Trules pour Ia reproductIon et Jeunes trules saililes hausse de 1% 

Le nombre de truies pour Ia reproduction et de jeunes truies saillies 
est estimé a 1,044,100 soil 1% de plus qu'au 1er  juillet 1990, a 
1, 037,600. Le nombre de truies est resté le même dans lEst et a 
augmente de 20/. dans l'Ouest. 
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Farrowings Unchanged 

The 1991 estimate for tarrowings from April 1 1991 to June 
30, 1991 is 499,900, unchanged from the 1990 estimate for the 
same period. Farrowings were unchanged in the East and up 
1% in the West. 

Sows to Farrow up 2% and 1% 

Farmers' reports indicate that the number of sows expected 
to farrow from July 1, 1991 to September 30, 1991 is estimated 
at 506,800, an increase of 29/6 over last year. For October 1, 1991 
to December 31, 1991, farrowings are expected to be 511,800 up 
1% from the corresponding quarter of a year earlier. 

Estimating Procedures - Pigs 

Pig estimates contained in this publication are based on 
information obtained from a sample of farmers across Canada, 
using probability surveys. Data were collected by telephone, and 
personal interview, through the National Farm Survey, a multi-
purpose survey conducted annually at July 1. This is a 
probability survey stratified by size and type of operation within 
each province. indicators of both level and change from last year 
are produced from this survey. 

In setting estimates, survey indicators were combined with 
administrative data on slaughter, imports, and exports to 
construct supply-disposition balance sheets (see page 7), which 
provide an additional check on survey estimates. 

The Census of Agriculture provides inventory benchmarks 
every five years. Estimates carried in this publication are based 
on the June 3, 1986 census benchmark. 

Mises bas pas de change 

Selon l'estimation de 1991, il y a eu 499,900 mises bas entre le 1e1 

avril 1991 at le 30 juin 1991, soil presque le mème que pour Ia période 
correspondante de 1990. Le nombre de mises bas est resté constant 
dans lEst at a augmente de 1% dans l'Ouesl 

Trules devant mettre bas, hausse de 2% et 1% 

D'après les renseignements tournispar les cullivaleurs, on estirrie que 
506,800 truies mettront bas entre le 1 l  juillet 1991 at le 30 septembre 
1991, une hausse de 2% par rapport au troisième trimestre de 1990. Pour 
Ia période du 1tr octobre 1991 au 31 décembre 1991, on estime que 
511,800 truies mettront bas, 1% do plus que pour Ia période 
correspondante de 1990. 

Procedures d'estimatlon - Porcs 

Les estimations, pour les porcs contenues dans cetle publication, sont 
basées sur l'information obtenue d'un échantillon d'éleveurs, a travers le 
Canada rejoints a l'aide d'enquêtes probabilistes. Les données ont éte 
recueillies a l'aide d'eritrevues téléphoniques at par sondage, c'est-á-
dire, par entrevues personnelles, an se servant de l'Enquete Nationale sur 
les fermes qui est une enquête a buts multiples conduite chaque année 
au 1 "  Juillet. C'est une enquete de type probabiliste. stratifiée par type 
at taille d'opération a l'intérieur de chaque province. L'enquete produit 
des indicateurs du niveau des inventaires ainsi que la variation de ceux-
ci par rapport a l'année précédente. 

Lors de Ia preparation des estimations, on combine los indicateurs de 
l'enquête aux données administrative sur los abattages, los importations 
at los exportations afin d'arriver a des bilans sur Ia disponibilité at 
l'écoulement (voir page 7) qui procurrent une verification additionnelle 
du niveau des estimations. 

Le recensernent de l'agriculture établit los repêres des inventaires tous 
es cinq ans. Les estimations conlenues dans cette publication sont 
basées sur les données du recensement du 3 juin 1986. 

Slaughter Pigs - Average Warm Dressed Weights, Canada 

Porcs abattus — Poids moyens a chaud, Canada 

Lbs. - Livres 

182 r 

178 

174 

170 

166 

Kg. 
83 

Jan. 	F.' 
	M . 	Apr. 	May 	June 	July 	Aug. 	Sept. 	OcI 	Nov. 	Dec 

Janv. 	Fey. 	Mars 	Avr. 	Mai 	Juin 	Juil. 	Aoüt 	 Dec 

Source: Canada Livestock and Meat Trade Report- 
Source: Rapport sur le marché ties bestiaux et tie la viande au Canada. 
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TABLE 1. Total Pigs: NLer on Farm, by Province, 1990 and 1991 

TABLEAU 1. Total des porcs: nre dans les fer.es, par province, 1990 et 1991 

July 1, 	October 1, 	January 1, April 	1, July 1, JuLy 	1, 
1990 r 	1990 r 	1991 r 1991 	r 1991 1991/1990 

Province 
leri ujll et 	ler octobre 	lerj anv i er  ler avr iL leri u liL et  ,er ju iLL et 

1990 r 	1990 r 	1991 r 1991 	r 1991 1991/1990 

'000 

NfLd. - 	1.-N. 16.5 16.5 17.0 17.0 17.5 106 
P.E.I. - 	 i.-P.-E. 108.0 107.0 105.0 102.0 100.0 93 
N.S. 	- N.-E. 132.0 133.0 130.0 131.0 134.0 102 
N.B. 	- N.-B. 76.0 76.0 75.0 75.0 79.0 104 
Qu6. 2,943.0 2,943.0 2,969.0 2,964.0 2,994.0 102 
Ont. 3,151.0 3,159.0 3,116.0 3,089.0 3,112.0 99 

East - Total - Est 6,426.5 6,434.5 6,412.0 6,378.0 6,436.5 100 

Man. 1,221.0 1,250.0 1,285.0 1,262.0 1,245.0 102 
Sask. 795.0 813.0 823.0 825.0 828.0 104 
Alta. - 	ALb. 1,700.0 1,696.0 1,718.0 1,716.0 1,702.0 100 
B.C. C.-B. 227.5 227.0 229.5 223.5 229.0 101 

Vest - Total - Quest 3,943.5 3,986.0 4,055.5 4,026.5 4,006.0 102 

CANADA 10,370.0 10,420.5 10,467.5 10,604.5 10,440.5 101 

TABLE 2. Sows for Breeding and Bred Gitts: Nter on Farm, by Province,1990 and 1991 

TABLEAU 2. Truies pour La reprodaction et jeLlies truies saiLties: nothre dans Les feres, par province, 1990 et 1991 

JuLy 1, October 1, January 1, April 	1, JuLy 1, July 1, 
1990 r 1990 r 1991 	r 1991 	r 1991 1991/1990 

Province 
1er juiltet  1er  octobre  1er  janvier  ,er  avri I 1er juit Let 1er Jul LIet 
1990 r 1990 r 1991 	r 1991 	r 1991 1991/1990 

'000 

NfLd. 	- 	T.-N. 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 100 
P.E.I. 	I.P.-E. 11.0 10.7 10.7 10.9 10.4 95 
N.S. 	- 	N.-E. 12.0 12.0 11.1 11.8 12.3 103 
N.B. 	- 	N. -B. 6.8 6.6 6.6 7.1 7.1 104 
Qué. 280.0 282.0 284.0 285.0 285.0 102 
Ont. 320.0 318.0 317.0 317.0 315.0 98 

East - Total - Est 631.6 631.1 631.2 633.6 631.6 100 

Man. 124.0 126.0 127.0 128.0 128.0 103 
Sask. 82.0 84.0 83.0 84.0 84.0 102 
ALta. 	- 	AIb. 178.0 177.0 179.0 179.0 178.0 100 
B.C. 	- 	C.-B. 22.0 22.0 22.0 22.3 22.5 102 

West - Total 	- Quest 406.0 409.0 411.0 413.3 412.5 102 

CANADA 	 1,037.6 	1,040.1 	1,042.2 	1,046.9 	1,044.1 	 101 
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TABLE 3. Soars, Breading Stock, ALL Other Pigs: *er m Fai, by Province, JuLy 1 1990 &,i 1991 

TA&ENJ 3. Verrats, Stocks de reprockEticm, tas aitres ports: tre dam Les feis, per pcwirte, ler jul 1 Let 1990 et 1991 

Soars six mnths and over Breeding stock ALL other pigs 

Province Verrats, six nois et pL.s Pour La reprocijctio, bus Les autres porcs 

1990 	1991 	1991/1990 1990 r 	1991 1991/1990 1990 r 	1991 1991/1990 

1 000 1 000 1 000 

NfLd. 	- 1.-N. .1 	.1 100 1.9 	1.9 100 14.6 	15.6 107 
P.E.I. 	- 	L.-P.-E. .7 	.6 86 11.7 	11.0 94 96,3 	89.0 92 
N.S. 	- 	N.-E. .6 	.7 117 12.6 	13.0 103 119.4 	121.0 101 
N.B. 	- 	P1.-B. .4 	.5 125 7.2 	7.6 106 68.8 	71.4 104 
Qu6. 13.0 	14.0 108 293.0 	299.0 102 2,650.0 	2,695.0 102 

t. 21.0 	20.0 95 341.0 	335.0 98 2,810.0 	2,777.0 99 

East - TotaL - Eat 	 35.8 	35.9 	100 	 667.4 	667.5 	100 	5,759.1 5,769.0 	100 

Man. 8.0 8.5 106 132.0 136.5 103 1,089.0 1,108.5 102 
Sask. 7.0 7.0 100 89.0 91.0 102 706.0 737.0 104 
Atta. 	- ALb. 12.0 12.0 100 190.0 190.0 100 1,510.0 1,512.0 100 
B.C. 	- 	C.-B. 1.6 1.6 100 23.6 24.1 102 203.9 204.9 100 

West -  TotaL - C).t 28.6 29.1 102 434.6 441.6 102 3,508.9 3,562.4 102 

CAIIJDA 64.4 66.0 101 1,102.0 1,109.1 101 9,268.0 9,331.4 101 

TABLE 4. AlL Other Pigs: I&ater an Fans, by Pr,irte, JuLy 1 1990 and 1991 

TABLEAU 4. Tat.s Les ajtres ports: iuredam Les ferwes, por province, ler jui I Let 1990 et 1991 

urer 45 Lb. (20kg) 	 45-130 Lb. (20-60kg) 	 Over 130 Lb. (60kg) 
Province 

Moins de 45 Liv (20kg) 	 45-130 Liv (20-60kg) 	 PLus de 130 liv (60kg) 

1990 r 1991 1991/1990 1990 r 1991 1991/1990 1990 r 1991 1991/1990 

'000 '000 1 000 

PIfId. 	- 	1.-N. 5.1 5.4 106 5.5 5.9 107 4.0 4.3 108 
P.E.I. 	i.-p.-E. 32.3 30.2 93 32.0 29.6 93 32.0 29.2 91 
N.S. 	N.-E. 37.1 37.7 102 43.0 43.5 101 39.3 39.8 101 
N.B. 	- 	P1.-B. 23.1 24.2 105 24.1 25.0 104 21.6 22.2 103 
0u6. 970.0 1,000.0 103 895.0 915.0 102 785.0 780.0 99 

t. 950.0 938.0 99 970.0 970.0 100 890.0 869.0 98 

Et - Total - Est 	 2,017.6 2,035.5 	101 	1,969.6 1,989.0 	101 	1,771.9 1,744.5 	98 

Man. 380.0 393.5 104 373.0 375.0 101 336.0 340.0 101 
Sask. 230.0 241.0 105 240.0 251.0 105 236.0 245.0 104 
Alta. 	- AIb. 475.0 479.0 101 526.0 528.0 100 509.0 505.0 99 
B.C. 	- 	C.-B. 68.0 69.5 102 66.3 67.4 102 69.6 68.0 98 

kt - TotaL - (kest 1,153.0 1,183.0 103 1,205.3 1,221.4 101 1,150.6 1,158.0 101 

CNIN)A 3,170.6 3,218.5 102 3,174.9 3,210.4 101 2,922.5 2,902.5 99 
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TABLE 5. Soms FarrJ and Son Bred to Farrv. by (siated Quarters 

ABLENJ 5. Truies aant .is has et trules devant nuttre has, par trinustre 

January-February-March April -May-June 

Province Janvler-février-rers Avril-Mai-Juin 

1990 r 	 1991 r 1991/1990 1990 r 1991 1991/1990 

Farrd - Ayant mis has 

'000 000 

Nfld. 	- 1.-N. .6 	 .8 133 .8 .8 100 
P.E.I. 	- 	I.-P.-E. 5.8 	 5.6 97 5.6 5.2 93 
N.S. 	- N.-E. 6.5 	 6.9 106 6.9 6.9 100 
N.B. 	- N.-B. 3.4 	 3.7 109 4.0 4.2 105 
Qué. 146.0 	 150.0 103 147.0 150.0 102 
Ont. 151.0 	 146.0 97 149.0 145.0 97 

East - Total - Eat 313.3 	 313.0 100 313.3 312.1 100 

Man. 65.0 	 67.0 103 65.0 67.0 103 
Sask. 32.0 	 33.0 103 31.0 32.0 103 
Alta. - Aib. 79.0 	 76.0 96 77.0 76.0 99 
B.C. 	- C.-B. 13.0 	 12.8 98 12.7 12.8 101 

st - Total - (kst 189.0 	 188.8 100 185.7 187.8 101 

CWIM 502.3 	 501.8 100 499.0 499.9 100 

Jul y-August-Septether October-Novather-Decether 

Jul11 et-aoQt-septethre Octobre-novethre-décerbre 

1990 r 	 1991 1991/1990 1990 r 1991 1991/1990 

Farrowed 	Expected to farrow Farrowed Expected to farrow 
Ayant mis bas 	Devant uettre has Ayant mis has Devant rettre has 

'000 '000 

Nfld. - T.-N. .7 	 .8 114 .8 .8 100 
P.E.I. 	- L-P.-E. 5.6 	 5.5 98 5.7 5.7 100 
N.S. - N.A. 6.8 	 7.0 103 6.7 6.7 100 
N.B. 	- M.-B. 3.8 	 4.5 118 3.8 4.5 118 
U. 148.0 	 151.0 102 151.0 152.0 101 
Ont. 148.0 	 148.0 100 147.0 148.0 101 

East - Total - Est 312.9 	 316.8 101 315.0 317.7 101 

Man. 65.0 	 67.0 103 68.0 68,0 100 
Sask. 33.0 	 34.0 103 33.0 35.0 106 
Alta. - Aib. 75.0 	 76.0 101 76.0 78.0 103 
B.C. 	- C.-B. 12.8 	 13.0 102 12.9 13.1 102 

West - Total - 	t 185.8 	 190.0 102 189.9 194.1 102 

CAMLY. 488.7 	 506.8 102 504.9 511.8 101 
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TABLE 6. PIgs &in and Pigs Saved,(i) by.Province. 2nd quarter 1990 and 1991 

TABLENJ 6. Parcelets rs et porlets rbip(1), par province. 21 èea trinmstre de 1990 et 1991 

Pigs born Pigs saved(1) 

Province Parcel ets nes Porcel ets réchappes( 1) 

1990 r 1991 1991/1990 1990 r 	1991 1991/1990 

000 % 000 

Nfld. - 1.-N. 8.8 9.1 103 8.1 	 8.4 104 
P.E.I. 	- 	i.-p.-t. 49.5 45.8 93 44.5 	41.0 92 
N.S. 	- N.-t. 63.9 64.7 101 57.6 	58.4 101 
N.B. 	- N.-B. 38.6 39.8 103 33.6 	34.8 104 
Qu6. 1,360.0 1,385.0 102 1,163.0 	1,170.0 101 
Oct. 1,350.0 1,330.0 99 1,174.0 	1,164.5 99 

East - Total - Eat 	 2,870.8 2,874.4 100 2,480.8 2,477.1 100 

Man. 	 605.0 620.0 102 525.0 547.0 104 
Sask. 	 285.0 295.0 104 246.5 253.0 103 
Alta. 	- Aib. 	 700.0 700.0 100 616.5 601.0 97 
B.C. 	- C.-B. 	 115.0 116.0 101 100.5 102.1 102 

kst - Total - (kst 	 1,705.0 1,731.0 10 1,488.5 1,503.1 101 

CANADA 	 4,575.8 4,606.4 101 3,9.3 3,980.2 100 

(1) PIgs alive at weaning time or alive, not yet weaned, at June 30. 
(1) Porcs vivants a 1 'Sge du sevrage ou vivants et non encore sevrés le 30 juin. 

TABLE 7. P19 Estit, Can. 1990 and 1991 

TABLEAU 7. EstIutIcxis des porcs. Canac, 1990 et 1991 

July 1, October 1, January 1, April 	1, July 1, July 1, 
1990 r 1990 r 1991 r 1991 r 1991 1991/1990 

ler juillet ler octobre ler Janvier ler avril ler juillet icr juillet 
1990 r 1990 r 1991 	r 1991 r 1991 1991/1990 

'000 

Inventory - Inventaire 

Breeding stock, six ntnths and over - 
Pour la reproduction, six mis et plus 1,102.0 1,102.3 1,106.4 1,111.7 1,109.1 101 

Ss for breeding and bred gilts - 
Truies pour la reproduction et 
jeunes truies saillies 1,037.6 1,040.1 1,042.2 1,046.9 1,044.1 101 

Bears, six nu,ths and over - Verrats de 
six mis et plus 64.4 62.2 64.2 64.8 65.0 101 

All other pigs - Tons les autres ports 9,268.0 9,318.2 9,361.1 9,292.8 9,331.4 101 

lkider 45 lb. 	(20 kg) - I'tins de 
45 liv (20kg) 3,170.6 3,220.0 3, 3,289.5 3,218.5 102 

45-130 lb. 	(20-60 kg) - 45-130 liv 
(20-60 kg) 3,174.9 3,188.0 3,190.0 3,169.1 3,210.4 101 

Over 130 lb. 	(60 kg) - Plus de 
130 liv (60 kg) 2,922.5 2,910.2 2,903.4 2,834.2 2,902.5 99 

Total 10,370.0 10,420.5 10,467.5 10,404.5 10,440.5 101 	 is 
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TABLE 8. Canada SLçpLy-disposition Balance Sheet for Pigs, by Quarter - Preti.inary 

TABLEAU 8. Bitan sur La disponibilité et L'écouLent des porcs, par tri.estre - Préti.inaire 

1990 	 1991 

3rd quarter r 	4th quarter r 	1st quarter r 	2nd quarter 
3;6me trimestre r 4ieme trirnestre r icr trimestre r 	2iècne trimestre 

animals - 1 000 - animaux 

Beginning inventory - 
Inveritaire du debut 10,370.0 10,420.5 10,467.5 10,404.5 

Pigs saved - Porcelets 
réchappes 3,973.7 4,075.2 3,986.7 3,980.2 

International 	inports(1) - 
Inortations interna- 
tionaLes(1) - - - 

TotaL SLçpLy - 

Disponibitité totate 14,343.7 14,495.7 14,454.2 14,384.7 

Ending inventory - 
Inventaire de La fin 10,420.5 10,467.5 10,404.5 10,440.5 

Deaths - Morts 136.9 140.0 140.3 139.1 

Condemations(2) - 
Condanrations(2) 14.4 14.5 14.5 14.0 

Output - DEbit 3,771.9 3,873.7 3,896.9 3,791.1 

InternationaL exports(3) 	- 
Exportat ions 
internationates(3) 169.7 205.9 246.0 290.3 

KiLLed and eaten - Tués et 
consoimnés 1.7 27.0 13.4 3.4 

Federal 	ProvinciaL 
inspected sLaughter(1) - 
Abattages inspectCs au 
fédérat et au provinciat(1) 3,449.7 3,493.4 3,503.8 3,364.4 

Other slaughter - Autres 
abattages 150.8 147.4 131.7 133.0 

ResidaaL - Résicjet - - - 

(1) Canada Livestock and Meat Trade Report. 	- Rapport sur Ic marché des bestiaux et de La viande au 
Canada. 

(2) Agriculture Canada, 	HeaLth of Animals. 	- AgricuLture Canada, Hygiene vEtérinaire. 
(3) Statistics Canada, 	International Trade Division. Statistique Canada, Division du Coninerce 

InternationaL. 



8 

Pigs: Graded and Ungraded)l), Canada (Average weekly figures by month) 
Porcs: Classes et non-classés,( 1 ) Canada (Données hebdomadaires moyennes par mois) 

( 1 000) 	 1989 	 (000) 

320 	 320 

300 	 1 	 300 

r 
0 	 0 

Jan. 	Feb. 	Mar. 	Apr. 	May 	June 	July 	Aug. 	Sept. 	Oct. 	Nov. 	Dec. 
Janv. 	Fey. 	Mars 	Avr, 	Mai 	Juin 	Juil. 	Aoüt 	 Dec. 

I') In federally and provincially inspected plants. 
I) Dans tes abatloirs inspectés pat les gouvernements fédéral et provinciaux. 

Source: Canada Livestock and Meat Trade Report 
Source: Rapport sur le marché des bestiaux et de (a viande au Canada 

I 



FTLE AND SHEEP, JULY 1, 1991 

Cattle Numbers Up 1% 

Total cattle and calves in Canada at July 1, 1991 are 
estimated at 12368,900 head compared to 12,248,800 at July 1, 
1990, an increase of 1%. 

Milk Cows Down 1% 

Milk cows are estimated at 1359,200, a decrease 01 1% from 
July 1, 1990. Numbers decreased 1% in the East and 1% in the 
West. Dairy heifers are estimated to have decreased 2% 

Beef Cows Up 3% 

Beef cows at July 1, 1991, are estimated at 3,682,300 head 
compared to 3,590,900 at July 1, 1990, an increase of 3%. 
Eastern regions increased by 20% and the Western regions 
increased by 30/6. 

Beet Halters for Breeding up 4% 

BOVINS ET MOUTONS, 1 JUILLET 1991 

Bovins hausse de 1% 

Selon los estimations, le nombre de gros bovins et tie veaux au 
Canada au 1 luillet 1991 était do 12,368,900 contre 12,248,800 au 1or 

juillet 1990, soit une hausse do 1%. 

Vaches laltlères, diminution de 1% 

Selon les estimations, le nombre de vaches laltières était del .359,200, 
Soit 1% de moms qu'au 1 juillet 1990. Le nombre a dimlnué de 1% 
dans lEst et do 1% dans I'Ouest. Les genisses laitières ont diminué do 
2%. 

Vaches de boucherie, hausse de 3% 

Le nombre de vaches de boucherie au 1er  juillel 1991 était do 
3,682,300 tétes, soil une hausse tie 3% par rapport au 1 "  juillet 1990 
(3,590,900). Les regions tie lEst ont augmente do 20%, et cellos do l'Ouest 
de 3%. 

Vaches de boucherle pour Ia reproduction, hausse do 4% 

	

Beef helfers for breeding are estimated at 769,400, up 4% 	Solon los estimations, le nombre do vaches de boucherie pour Is 

	

from the July 1, 1990 estimate of 741,300. This is the result of an 	reproduction, au 1e  juillet 1991, était de 769,400 contre 741,300 au or 

	

estimated 6% increase in the East and a 3% Increase in the West. 	juillet 1990 SOit une augmentation do 4%. C'est le résultat d'une 
augmentation de 60/6 daris lEst et dune augmentation do 3% dans 
l'Ouest. 

Sheep and Lambs Up 3% 
	

Moutons at agneaux augmentation de 3% 

	

Sheep and lamb numbers are estimated at 780300 up 3% 	Salon les estimations, le nombre de moutons et d'agneaux au 1er 

	

from 759,200 at July 1, 1990. This Is due to a 1% increase in the 	juillet 1991, était de 780,300 contra 759200 au l juillet 1990 soit une 

	

East and a 5% Increase In the West. Sheep one year and over 	augmentation do 3%. Cost le résultat dune augmentation tie 1% dans 

	

increased by2% and lambs under one year old increased by 4%. 	l'Est at de 5% dans l'Ouest. Le troupeau de moutons d'un an et plus a 
augmenté de 2% at celui d'agneaux do moms dun an a augmente de 4%. 

PRODUCTION DE LAINE TONDUE, 1991 

On estime a 3,172,500 livres (1 439 000 kilogrammes) Is production 
canadienne tie Ia lame tondue en 1991, ce qui représenle une 
augmentation tie 4% comparativernent a 1990 (3038600 livres ou 1 378 
200 kilogrammes). Dans lEst Ia production de lame tondue a éte tie 
1,461,300 livres (662 800 kilogrammes), le memo qu'en 1990,et dana 
I'Ouest Ia production a été de 1,711200 Iivres (776 200 kilogrammes), 
soit 9% de plus qu'en 1990. 

SHORN WOOL PRODUCTION, 1991 

The 1991 Canadian wool clip is estimated at 3,172,500 
pounds (1 439 000 kilograms), up 4% from the 1990 estimate of 
3038,600 pounds (1 378 200 kilograms). The Eastern wool clip 
at 1,461,300 pounds (662 800 kilograms) Is unchanged from 1990 
and Western production is estimated at 1,711,200 pounds (776 
200 kilograms), up 9% from 1990. 

	

The number of sheep shorn this year is estimated at 405,700 	Le nombre do moutons tondus cette année esfestimé a 405,700 tétes, 

	

head, up 3% from 1990. In the East numbers shorn are 	une hausse do 3% par rapport a 1990. Le nombre do moutons tondus 

	

unchanged compared to 1990 and in the West numbers are up 	est rosté le memo dans lEst, 01 a augrnento do 8% dans l'Ouest. 
8%. 

The 1991 average fleece weight for Canada is estimated at 
7.8 pounds (3.5 kilograms), up 1% from 1990. In the East the 
fleece weight remained at 6.6 pounds (3.0 kilograms). In the 
west the fleece weight is estimated at 9.3 pounds (4.2 kilograms), 
compared to 9.2 pounds(4.2 kilograms) in 1990. 

Le poids moyen ties toisons pour lensemble du Canada an 1991 a 
eté de 7.8 livres (3.5 kilogrammes, chiffre estirnatif), une augmentation do 
1% par rapport a 1990. Dans lEst le poids des toisons est resté a 6.6 
livres (3.0 kilogrammes). Dans l'Ouest, le poids moyen des toisons a été 
tie 9.3 Iivres (4.2 kilogrammes) contre 9.2 Iivres(4.2 kilogrammes) un an 
plus tot. 
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Estimating Procedures - Cattle and Sheep 

Cattle estimates contained in this publication are based on 
Information obtained from a sample of farmers across Canada, 
using probability surveys. Data were collected by telephone, and 
personal interview, through the National Farm Suvey, a multi-
purpose survey conducted annually at July 1. This is a 
probability survey stratified by size and type of operation within 
each province. Indicators of both level and change from last year 
are produced from this survey. 

Sheep and lamb estimates carried In this publication are 
based on infomiatlon provided by a sample of farmers in each 
province across Canada. Data are collected through the Natioral 
Farm Survey conducted annually at July 1. Measures of change 
in sheep and lamb numbers from previous surveys are calculated 
and chained to previous estimates to arrive at current figures. 

In setting estimates, survey indicators were combined with 
administrative data on slaughter, imports and exports to construct 
supply-disposition balance sheets (see pages 15 and 17), which 
provide an additional check on survey estimates. 

The Census of Agriculture provides inventory benchmarks 
every five years. Estimates carried in this publication are based 
on the June 3, 1986 census benchmarl. 

Procedures d'estlmatlon - Bovins, Moutons et Agneaux 

Les estimations pour los bovins contenues dans cette publication, sorit 
basées sur linformation obtenue dun échantillon déleveurs a travers le 
Canada, rejoints a I'aide d'enquêtes probabilistes. Los données ont ete 
recueillies a laide, dentrevues télephoniques at par sondage, c'est-à-
dire, par entrevues personnelles, an se servant de rEnquete Nationale sur 
les fermes qui est une enquete a buts multiples conduite chaque année 
au 1 juillet. C'est une enquête de type probabiliste, stratifiée par type 
at taille d'opération a l'intérieur de chaque province. Lenquete produit 
des indicateurs du niveau des inventaires ainsi que Is variation de ceux-
ci par rapport a I'année precédente. 

Los estimations sur les moutons at agneaux ligurant dans cotta 
publication sont basées sur des renseignements fournis par un échantillon 
déleveurs de chaque province a travers le pays. Lea données sont 
recueillies a 'aide de lEnquête Nationale sur los fermes conduite chaque 
année au jer  juillet. Lenquete permet d'obtenir les variations du nombre 
de moutons depuis Ienquëte précédente. Ces variations sont alors 
appliquees aux estimations précédentes pour produire lea chiffres 
courarrts. 

Lors de Is pléparation des estimations, on combine lea indicateurs de 
lenquête aux aoinées administratives sur lea abatlages, lea importations 
at es oxportations atm d'arriver a des bitans sur Ia disponibililé at 
l'écoulement (voir pages 15 at 17) qui procurrent une verification 
additionnelle du niveau des estimations. 

Le recensernent de lagriculture établit lea repères doe inventaires tous 
es cinq ans. Los estimations contenues dans cette publication sont 
basées sur las données de recensement du 3 juin 1986. 

Wool Production 

Estimates of sheep shorn are made by applying measures of 
change obtained from the survey, to previous estimates to obtain 
current estimates. Sheep shorn estimates are also based on 
sheep shorn as a proportion of sheep over one year of age, as 
indicated by survey results. Average fleece weight (pounds or 
kilograms of wool obtained per sheep shorn) is estimated from 
survey indications. The estimate of shorn wool production is 
made by multiplying the number of sheep shorn by an average 
fleece weight. 

Production de Ia lame 

Les données concernant los moutons tondus sent obtenues a parlir 
de Ia variation de ces donriées depuis l'enquête précédente . Ces 
variations sent ensuite appliquées aux estimations précédentes afin de 
produire les chiftres actuels; on se base aussi sur Is proportion dos 
moutons do plus d'un an pour estimer lea moutons tondus, tel qu'indiqué 
par lea résultats do l'enquëte. Le poids moyen d'une toison (livres ou 
kilogrammes de lame obtenue par mouton tondu) eat obtenu d'après les 
indications de l'enquête. En muttipliant le nombre de moutons tondus par 
Ia toison moyenne, on obtient Is production de lame tondue. 
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Cattle and Calves: Slaughtering In Federal Inspected Packing Plants 
Bovins et veaux: Abattages dans les abattoirs Inspectes par le fédéral 
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TABLE 9. CattLe: Ni.er on Farm, by Class and Province, July 1, 1990 and 1991 

TABLEAU 9. Bovine: rre dans (es fer.es, per classe et province, Le ler juil Let 1990 et 1991 

Province 

Total cattle and calves 

Gros bovine et veaux 

Bulls, one year old and older 

Taureaux, i.ri an et plus 

1990 1991 1991/1990 1990 1991 1991/1990 

'000 '000 

NfLd.- 	1.-N. 8.8 8.9 101 .2 .2 100 
P.E.I. 	- 	I.-P.-E 97.0 95.0 98 1.2 1.1 92 
N.S. 	N.-E. 128.0 129.0 101 1.8 1.7 94 
N.B. 	- 	N.-B. 105.0 106.0 101 1.8 1.7 94 

Qué. 1,375.0 1,368.0 99 24.0 24.0 100 

Ont. 2,250.0 2,210.0 98 29.0 30.0 103 

East - Total - Est 3,963.8 3,916.9 99 58.0 58.7 101 

Man. 1,075.0 1,100.0 102 22.0 22.5 102 

Sask. 2,160.0 2,200.0 102 50.0 51.0 102 

ALta. . Mb. 4,310.0 4,403.0 102 92.0 93.0 101 

B.C. 	C.-B. 740.0 749.0 101 15.0 14.0 93 

West - Total - (kiest 8,0 8,452.0 102 119.0 180.5 101 

Canada 12,248.8 12,368.9 101 237.0 239.2 101 

MiLk cows(1) Dairy heifers(2) 

Vaches laiti6res(1) Génisses laitières(2) 

1990 1991 1991/1990 1990 1991 1991/1990 

'000 '000 

Nfld.- 	1.-N. 4.6 4.7 102 1.1 1.1 100 

P.E.I. 	I.-P.-E. 20.1 19.5 97 9.0 8.5 94 

N.S. 	- 	N.. 33.2 32.7 98 15.8 15.3 97 

N.B. 	- 	N.-B. 26.4 26.3 100 11.8 11.7 99 

Qué. 540.0 536.0 99 240.0 238.0 99 

Ont. 440.0 430.0 98 228.0 225.0 99 

East - Total - Est 1,064.3 1,049.2 99 505.7 499.6 99 

Man. 64.0 63.0 98 28.0 27.5 98 
Sask. 52.0 50.0 96 19.0 18.0 95 
Alta. 	- AIb. 123.0 123.0 100 52.0 51.0 98 
B.C. 	- 	C.-B. 76.0 74.0 97 39.0 41.0 105 

West - Total - ast 315.0 310.0 98 138.0 137.5 100 

Caada 1,379.3 1,359.2 99 663.7 637.1 99 

See footnote(s) at erd of table. 

Voir note(s) a Ia fin cka tableau. 
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TABLE 9. Cattle: Ikjer an Fares, by Class and Pjwire, JuLy 1, 1990 and 1991 

P TABLEAU 9. Btwir: rutie dam lee feress, per classe at proviiie, le ler juillet 1990 et 1991 

Beef cows(3) 	 Beef heifers for breedir(4) 

Province 	 Vaches de bot.xtherie(3) 	 Vaches de boucherie pour La reprxticn (4) 

1990 	 1991 	1991/1990 	 1990 	 1991 	 1991/1990 

'000 	 1 000 	 x 

NfLd.- 1.-N. 0.9 0.9 100 	 .2 .2 100 
P.E.I. 	- 	 i.-p.-E. 11.1 11.2 101 	 3.0 3.0 100 
N.S. 	- 	N.-E. 23.2 24.0 103 	 6.4 6.8 106 
N.B. 	- 	N.-B. 19.7 19.2 97 	 4.7 44 94 
Qué. 176.0 180.0 102 	 40.0 42.0 105 
,t. 385.0 390.0 101 	 98.0 105.0 107 

East - Total - Est 615.9 63.3 102 	 152.3 161.4 106 

Man. 390.0 400.0 103 	 67.0 70.0 104 
Sask. 845.0 860.0 102 	 170.0 175.0 103 
Alta. 	- AIb. 1,500.0 1,550.0 103 	 305.0 315.0 103 
B.C. 	- C.-B. 240.0 247.0 103 	 47.0 48.0 102 

West - Total - ChEst 2,975.0 3,I7.0 103 	 589.0 60.0 103 

Canada 3,590.9 3,6.3 103 	 741.3 769.4 104 

Heifers for s1a4ter(5) Steers, one year old and older Calves Lrdèr one year old 

Génisses éLevées pour L'abattage(S) Bouvit Ions, '.ri an et plus Veaux, nxins d'u, an 

I 1990 	1991 1991/1990 	 1990 	1991 1991/1990 	 1990 	1991 1991/1990 

'000 	 Z 	0 000 	 1 000 

NfLd.- 1.-N. .1 .1 100 .2 .2 100 1.5 13 100 
P.E.I. 	- 	 i.-P.-E. 8.5 8.5 100 19.0 18.8 99 25.1 24.4 97 
N.S. 	- 	N.-E. 5.7 6.2 109 9.0 10.0 111 32.9 32.3 98 
N.B. 	- 	N.-B. 4.4 5.0 114 8.9 9.9 111 27.3 27.8 102 
Qu6. 19.0 19.0 100 62.0 60.0 97 274.0 269.0 98 
Chit. 190.0 175.0 92 315.0 300.0 95 565.0 555.0 98 

East - Total - Est 227.7 213.8 94 414.1 398.9 98 93.8 910.0 98 

Man. 38.0 38.0 100 83.0 83.0 100 383.0 396.0 103 
Sask. 60.0 60.0 100 170.0 171.0 101 794.0 815.0 103 
Alta. - Mb. 275.0 273.0 99 498.0 498.0 100 1,465.0 1,500.0 102 
B.C. 	- 	C.-B. 26.0 28.0 108 48.0 45.0 94 249.0 252.0 101 

West - Total - ChEst 399.0 399.0 100 799.0 797.0 100 2,891.0 2,.0 1 

6.7 612.8 98 1213.1 1195.9 99 3,816.8 3,873.0 101 

(1)ALL faistes which have calved, raised risinly for milk pirposes. 
(1)Toutes Les fisLles q.ii ont vélé, élevees pour La prcdxtion laitière. 
(2)ALI fenEles, one year oLd or older, frkiith have never calved, raised for dairy herd reptacanent. 
(2)Toutes les fenieL lee d'u, an ou plus, ci n'ont jaTeis vété, élevées pour Le raiptacenient des vaches Laitières. 
(3)ALL ferrieles i.Siich have calved, raised nEinly for beef pirposes. 
(3)Toutes Lee feneLles q.ii ant vélé, élevees pour Ia boucherie. 
(4)AIL feriieles, one year and older, i4iith have never calved, raised for beef herd replacenient. 
(4)Toutes lee feneL lee d 1 un an ou plus, qii n'cnt jaiieis vélé, élevées pour le rarptacaiient des bovine de boucherie. 
(5)AIL ferisles, one year and older, i.Iiich have never claved, raised for sLai.ter. 
(5)Toutes Les fenielles d'ui an ou plus, qui n'crit jisais vélé, élevées pour l'abattage. 
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TABLE 10. Calves Born, January-July 1990 and 1991, by Province 

TABLEAU 10. Veaux nés, janvier-juillet 1990 et 1991, par province 

Province 	 1990 r 	1991 	1991/1990 

'000 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 2.2 2.3 105 

Prince Edward Island - 	Ile-du- 
Prince-douard 19.4 19.4 100 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-cosse 32.2 31.8 99 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 25.2 27.7 110 

Québec 474.6 466.0 98 

Ontario 488.0 490.0 100 

East - Total - Est 
	

1,041.6 	1,037.2 	100 	4 

Manitoba 347.1 352.0 101 

Saskatchewan 775.0 789.0 102 

Alberta 1364.9 1383.0 101 

British Columbia - Colornbie-Britannique 210.0 216.0 103 

West - Total - Ouest 2697.0 2740.0 102 

CANADA 3,738.6 3,777.2 101 
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TABLE 11. Canada SLçpty-disposition Balance Sheet for Cattle and CaLves, Juary 1 1991 to JuLy 1, 
1991 - PreLi.inary 

ABLEALJ 11. 
Bilan sur La disponibiLitC et l'écouLent des lxwiris et veet, pair le Canada, d.i ler 
jawier 1991 su ler juiLLet 1991 - Préti.inaire 

CattLe 	 CaLves 
TotaL 

Bovins 	 Veaux 

animaLs - 1 000 - animaux 

Beginning inventory - Inventaire 
du debut 7,647.8 3,549.7 11,197.5 

Calves born - Veaux nés - 3,777.2 3,777.2 

Calves to cattLe - Veaux 8 bovins 2,892.1 - 2,892.1 

International inçorts(1) - InVortations 
internationates(i) 18.1 .4 18.5 

Total SLy - DisponibiLité totaLe 10,558.0 7,327.3 17,885.3 

Ending inventory - Inventaire de (a fin 8,495.9 3,873.0 12,368.9 

Deaths 	Morts 134.6 253.5 388.1 

Condeni,atlons(2) - Condamations(2) 5.6 1.2 6.6 

(Xitput - Debit 1,922.1 3,199.6 5,121.7 

CaLves to cattle - Veaux 8 bovins - 2,892.1 2,892.1 

International exports(3) - Exportations 
internationates(3) 513.1 46.1 559.2 

Killed and eaten - Tués et 
consonmés 4•7 .7 54 

FederaL-Provincial inspected staughter(1) - 
Abattages inspectés au federal et au 
provinciaL(1) 1,303.3 182.7 1,486.0 

Other slaughter - Autres abattages 109.4 62.2 171.6 

Resi&mL - Résithjel -8.4 15.8 7.4 

(1) Canada Livestock and Meat Trade Report. - Rapport sur Les marché des bestiaux et de La viande au 
Canada. 

(2) AgricuLture Canada, Health of Animals. AgricuLture Canada, 	Hygiene vétérinaire. 

(3) Statistics Canada, International Trade Division. 	Statistique Canada, Division du Coninerce 

International. 
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T*81E 12. theep li.Mer an Farm by Age lup and Prairte, JuLy 1 • 1990 and 1991 

TAEJ 12. Nmitons et w: Kobe dens Les fe,, per gmLipe d'e et iwtwirte Le ler juil Let 1990 et 1991 

Provire 
Total sheep and Laths 

Total • moutons et agneaux 

Sheep, ore year oLd and older 

Moutcr, tn an Cu plus 

Laits irxier one year old 

Ageaw, noire d'un an 

1990 1991 1991/1990 1990 1991 1991/1990 1990 1991 1991/1990 

1 000 1 000 1 000 

NfLd. - T. -N. 7.2 7.5 104 3.6 3.7 103 3.6 3.8 106 
P.E.I. 	- 	1.-P.-E. 5.0 5.5 110 2.5 2.7 108 2.5 2.8 112 
N.S. 	- P1.4. 33.5 35.0 104 17.7 17.5 99 15.8 17.5 111 
N.B. 	- 	P1.-B. 9.5 10.0 105 5.4 5.5 98 4.1 4.5 110 
Qué. 118.0 123.8 105 75.2 76.2 101 42.8 47.6 111 
Cylt. 215.0 209.1 97 121.3 119.1 98 93.7 90.0 96 

Et - TotaL - Est 385.2 390.9 101 23.7 224.7 100 162.5 166.2 102 

Nan. 24.0 23.8 99 13.2 13.0 98 10.8 10.8 100 

Sask. 56.0 59.0 105 27.3 29.4 108 28.7 29.6 103 
Alta. 	- AIb. 233.0 247.3 106 104.5 110.0 105 128.5 137.3 107 
B.C. 	C.-B. 58.0 59.3 102 28.5 28.6 100 29.5 30.7 104 

(st - Total - Qt 371.0 389.4 105 173.5 181.0 104 197.5 206.4 108 

759.2 7&).3 103 399.2 40.7 102 360.0 374.6 104 

GeyeeroLdwdoLder - Lkiana.ipLi.s UnderaneyearoLd - Naird'uian 

Rain Ewes and wethers LaTbs for breeding Lwts for nErket I 
Béliers Brebis et bell castrés Agieaux pr La AgleaLcc p.r Le 

reprxt1an nurché 

1990 1991 1991/1990 1990 1991 1991/1990 1990 1991 1991/1990 1990 1991 1991/1990 

1 000 '000 1 000 

Nftd. 	- T. 	-N. .1 .1 100 3.5 3.6 103 .7 .8 114 2.9 3.0 103 

P.E.I.- 	i.-P.-E. .2 .2 100 2.3 2.5 109 .3 .4 33 2.2 2.4 109 

w.s.- 	i.-E. .7 .7 100 17.0 16.8 99 2.4 2.8 117 13.4 14.7 110 

N.B.- P1.-B. .2 .2 100 5.2 5.3 102 1.2 1.3 108 2.9 3.2 110 
2.7 2.7 100 72.5 73.5 101 13.5 16.6 123 29.3 31.0 106 

C)it. 5.3 5.1 96 116.0 114.0 98 27.5 23.6 86 66.2 66.4 100 

Et - Total - Eat 9.2 9.0 98 216.5 215.7 100 45.6 45.5 100 116.9 1).7 103 

Man. .7 .6 86 12.5 12.4 99 2.2 1.0 45 8.6 9.8 114 

Sask. 1.3 1.4 106 26.0 28.0 108 4.8 4.9 102 23.9 24.7 103 

Alta. . Mb. 5.5 6.0 109 99.0 104.0 105 25.0 29.0 116 103.5 108.3 105 

B.C. 	C.-B. 1.5 1.5 100 27.0 27.1 100 7.3 6.6 90 22.2 24.1 109 

West - Total - Q.est 90 9.3 106 164.5 171.5 104 39.3 41.5 106 158.2 166.9 105 

CNIN)A 18.2 18.5 102 381.0 387.2 102 869 87.0 103 275..1 287.6 104 
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TABLE 13. Canada S&pty-Disposition BaLance Sheet for Sheep and Laiths, 
January 1991 to JuLy 1 1991 - Preliminary 

TABLEAU 13. Bitan sur (a disponibilité et l'écouleent des moutons et ageaux, pour 

Ic Canada cki ler janvier 1991 au ler juillet 1991 - Préti.inaire 

Sheep-Moutons 

	

animals - 1 000 	animaux 

Beginning Inventory - Inventaire du debut 	 541.3 

Lan*s born - Agneaux nés 	 515.0 

InternationaL Inports(1) - IlTportations 
internationales(1) 	 18.2 

TotaL Supply 	Disponibilité totale 	 1,074.5 

Ending Inventory - Inventaire de La fin 	 780.3 

Deaths - Morts 	 53.8 

conderTrations(2) - condaninatioris(2) 	 .8 

CMJtpUt - Debit 	 239.6 

International exports(3) - Exportations 
internationales(3) 	 6.8 

Killed and eaten - Tués et consoarés 	 3.0 

Federal-ProvinciaL inspected slaughter(1) 	Abattages 
inspectés au fédCraL et au provinciaL(1) 	 138.9 

Other slaughter - Autres abattages 	 90.9 

Resickial - Résidael 	 - 

(1) Canada Livestock and Meat Trade Report. . Rapport du marchC des bestiaux et 
de La viande au Canada. 

(2) Agriculture Canada, Health of Animals. 	Agriculture Canada, Hygiene 

vétérinai re. 
(3) Statistics Canada, International Trade Division. - Statistique Canada, Division 

du Corwnerce International. 
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TABLE 14. Shorn Wool Prockiction, by Province, 1990 and 1991 

TABLEAU 14. Prockiction de tome tonckie, per province, 1990 et 1991 

Province 

Sheep shorn 

Moutons tondus 

fleece weight(1) 

Poids des toisons(1) 

1990 1991 1990 1991 1990 1991 

head - 	1 000 - tétes Lb. 	- Liv kg 

NfLd. 	- 	T.-N. 3.5 3.5 3.9 3.7 1.8 1.7 

P.E.I. 	- 	I.-P.-E. 2.3 2.5 5.7 5.4 2.6 2.4 

N.S. 	- 	N.-E. 17.0 16.5 6.2 6.1 2.8 2.8 
N.B. 	- 	N.-B. 5.0 5.0 5.6 5.4 2.5 2.4 

Qué. 73.7 74.7 6.1 6.1 2.8 2.8 

Ont. 120.1 119.1 7.1 7.1 3.2 3.2 

East - Total - Est 221.6 221.3 6.6 6.6 3.0 3.0 

Man. 13.1 13.4 8.7 8.7 3.9 3.9 

Sask. 27.0 29.1 10.5 10.5 4.8 4.8 

Atta. 	- ALb. 103.5 113.9 9.5 9.6 4.3 4.4 

B.C. 	C.-B. 27.9 28.0 7.0 7.0 3.2 3.2 

West - Total - Oest 171.5 184.4 9.2 9.3 4.2 4.2 

Canade 393.1 405.7 7.7 7.8 3.5 3.5 

Production(1) 

1990 1991 1990 1991 1991/1990 

Lb. 1 000 	Liv tonnes 

Nftd.- 	T.-N. 13.7 13.0 6.2 5.9 95.0 

P.E.1.- 	I.-P.-E. 13.1 13.5 5.9 6.1 103.0 

W.S.- 	N.-t. 105.4 100.0 47.8 45.4 95.0 

N.B.- 	N.-B. 28.0 27.0 12.7 12.2 96.0 

Qu6. 449.6 4'.8 203.9 207.2 102.0 

Ont. 852.7 8T 	.0 386.8 386.0 100.0 

East - TotaL - Est 1,462.5 1,461.3 663.3 662.8 100.0 

Man. 114.0 116.1 51.7 52.7 102.0 

Sask. 283.5 305.4 128.6 138.5 108.0 

ALta. 	- ALb. 983.3 1,094.4 446.0 496.4 111.0 

B.C. 	C.-B. 195.3 195.3 88.6 88.6 100.0 

West - TotaL - thiest 1,576.1 1,711.2 714.9 776.2 109.0 

Canade 3,038.6 3,172.5 1,378.2 1,439.0 104.0 

(1) Greasy basis. 
(1) En suint. 
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TABLE 15. Shorn Wool Protion(1) in Canada(2), 1941-1991 

TABLEAU 15. Prockjction(1) de Lame toniie au Cwada(2), 1941-1991 

Sheep Average fleece 
Year Shorn weight 

Production 
Année Moutons Poids moyen 

tondus des toisons 

1 000 W. 	- 	liv kg Lb.-'OOO-liv t 

1941 1,522.0 7.5 3.4 11,394 5,168 
1942 1,581.5 7.7 3.5 12,129 5,502 
1943 1,676.8 7.4 3.4 12,453 5,649 
1944 1,727.8 7.4 3.4 12,851 5,829 
1945 1,627.8 7.4 3.4 12,115 5,495 
1946 1,473.0 7.5 3.4 11,023 5,000 
1947 1,309.8 7.5 3.4 9,779 4,436 
1948 1,090.0 7.2 3.3 7,869 3,569 
1949 936.8 7.4 3.3 6,903 3,131 
1950 816.4 7.7 3.5 6,316 2,865 

1951 758.3 7.5 3.8 6,316 2,865 
1952 821.0 7.6 3.5 6,272 2,845 
1953 834.5 7.4 3.4 6,166 2,797 
1954 853.0 7.4 3.3 6,272 2,845 
1955 851.5 7.3 3.3 6,253 2,836 
1956 847.0 7.3 3.3 6.165 2,796 
1957 829.8 7.2 3.3 5,961 2,704 
1958 831.4 7.3 3.3 6,107 2,770 
1959 827.6 7.6 3.4 6,256 2,838 
1960 831.9 7.7 3.5 6,370 2,889 

1961 790.0 7.8 3.5 6,169 2,798 
1962 738.0 8.0 3.6 5,888 2,671 
1963 677.0 7.9 3.6 5,339 2,422 
1964 640.0 8.0 3.6 5,088 2,308 
1965 576.0 7.8 3.6 4,516 2,048 
1966 508.0 7.7 3.5 3,891 1,765 
1967 468.5 7.6 3.5 3,567 1,618 
1968 431.0 7.5 3.4 3,239 1,469 
1969 423.0 7.6 3.5 3,218 1,460 
1970 426.0 7.7 3.5 3,270 1,483 

1971 461.8 7.8 3.5 3,579 1,623 
1972 443.6 7.8 3.5 3,470 1,574 
1973 420.9 7.8 3.5 3,267 1,482 
1974 394.5 7.9 3.6 3,109 1,410 
1975 357.4 7.8 3.5 2,791 1,266 
1976 313.3 7.6 3.4 2,366 1,073 
1977 293.0 7.0 3.2 2,039 925 
1978 306.4 6.7 3.0 2,038 925 
1979 339.4 6.9 3.1 2,350 1,066 
1980 383.2 6.8 3.1 2,587 1,173 

1981 444.4 7.0 3.2 3,103 1,407 
1982 440.5 7.0 3.2 3,067 1,391 
1983 424.0 7.0 3.2 2,981 1,352 
1984 403.0 7.1 3.2 2,880 1,306 
1985 383.7 7.0 3.2 2,688 1,219 
1986 361.7 7.0 3.2 2,519 1,143 
1987 355.0 7.1 3.2 2,521 1,144 
1988 359.8 7.5 3.4 2,683 1,217 
1989 380.3 7.6 3.5 2,903 1,317 
1990 393.1 7.7 3.5 3,039 1,378 

1991 405.7 7.8 3.5 3,172 1,439 

(1) Greasy basis. 
(1) En suint. 
(2) From 1971 on, figures incLude Newfoundland. 
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